TABLE 5

SPECIAL LAWS ENACTED AT THE 1980 SESSION
RELATING TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS

If an act requires local approval and the approval has been filed with the secretary of
state pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 645,021, before the first day of the 1981
session, the dates of the local approval and filing appear in this table. If a special law
provides for approval by more than one local government unit, the approval and filing
dates are listed after the name of each unit. If local approval is not required, the fact is
indicated by “NA".

Approval Filing

TABLE 5—1980 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date Date
AITKIN COUNTY
Combination liquor licenses . ....... SBlLs34. ... 5-6-80. ... 5-9-80

ARDEN HILLS, CITY OF
League of local governments . . .. .... 612,578

AUSTIN, CITY OF
Police and fire retirement contributions 341, s 9,10
Solid waste disposal system ......... 49,5148 ........... 6-2-80. ... 6-5-80

BLUE EARTH COUNTY
County ditch improvement,

amendment ................... 21 5-19-80. .. 5-19-80
BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF .
Police chief retirement coverage .. ... 3M1,s610......... .. 2-28-80. ... 4-1-80
Portauwthority ................... 453 L. 5-19-80. ... 6-7-80
Port authority powers . ............ 595, 8510............ 6-9-80. .. 6-17-80
Sports area liquor licenses ... . ... ... 5B3,s2 ......... . ... 6-9-80. .. 6-17-80

BREEZY POINT, CITY OF
Excesslevyrepeal . ............... 70 . 6-2-80. ... 6-6-80

BROOKLYN CENTER, CITY OF
Land conveyanceto .............. 569,51 .. NA...... NA'
Local government information system
{Approval required for section 9
only) ... i 569,529,111 ......... 8-11-80. .. 8-18-80
Sewer charges, establishment of . . .. .. 569,510,101 .......... 8-11-80... 8-18-80

CAMPBELL, CITY OF
Community hall bond issue......... 393,51 ...t NA...... NA

CARVER COUNTY ' o
Housing and redevelopment authority . 482 ............., 4-22-80. .. 5-13-80
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CLAY COUNTY
Area redevelopment authority . .. .. .. 41 . 5-13-80. .. 5-19-80
COOK COUNTY
Steam purchase ... ............... 449,857, ... NA...... NA
Steamsales ..................... 64,5167 .............. NA...... NA
CRYSTAL, CITY OF
Retirement actions validated . ....... 607Art Xv,s23 ...... 5-20-80. ... 6-9-80
DAKOTA COUNTY
Commissioners expenses amendment . 519,556, ........... 11-2-80. . 12-10-80
Driver’s license fee disposition. .. .. .. 475 NA...... NA
DULUTH, CITY OF
Police pension, amendment . ........ 600, 511,23 .......... 9-15-80. .. 9-30-80
Primary election ballots. . . ......... 8 . 9-15-80. .. 9-30-80
Sales tax authority . . .............. S 9-15-80. .. 9-30-80
EDINA, CITY OF
Foundation ball liquor license . ... ... 410 ...l 4-21-80. .. 5-22-80
EVELETH, CITY OF _
Police and fire benefit increases . .... 607,Art XV,5 14,25
.............. 6-17-80. .. 6-26-80
FALCON HEIGHTS, CITY OF
League of local governments . ....... 612,578
FERTILE, CITY OF
Community center bond issue . .. ... 393,52 ...l NA...... NA
GEM LAKE, CITY OF '
League of local governments . ....... 612,s78............ 6-16-80. .. 7-29-80
GREENWOOD, TOWN OF
City powers, bridge assessment ... ... 60 .. 5-13-80. ... 6-2-80
HENNEPIN COUNTY
Election ethics and disclosure . ...... 62 NA...... NA
Personnel system amendments . ... .. 13 8-5-80... 8-11-80
HIBBING, CITY OF
Housing program ... ............. 430 ...l 5-21-80. .. 5-27-80
Separate retirement associations . .. .. 607,Art XV,s 1325 .... 6-18-80... 9-19-80
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO, 166 (Grand Marais)
Steamsales ..................... 6145167 ... ... ........ NA...... NA
Steam salestocounty ............. 449, s5.7. . ... ... NA...... NA
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 275 {Golden Valley)
Consolidation amendment . . ........ 609, AN VIs3941........, NA...... NA

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 279 (Osseo)
Transferof territory .............. 609.Art Vs 45-4749. ... 6-3-80... 7-11-80
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 283 (5t. Louis Park)
Fund transfer ................... 609 AN VIsad ... ... ... NA...... NA
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 286 (Brooklyn Center)
Transfer of territory . ............. 609,Art V1,5 454749 ... 5-12-80... 7-11-80
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 466 (Dassel-Cokato)
Land conveyance ................ 403 . NA...... NA
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 535 (Rochester)
Election districts, amendment .. ... .. N 5-27-80.... 6-4-80
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 621 (Mounds View)
" League of local governments . .. ... .. 612,578
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 622 (North St. Paul-Maplewood)
League of local governments .. .. .. .. 612,s78............ 6-16-80. ... 7-9-80
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 623 (Roseville)
League of local governments ... ... .. 612,578
INDEPENDENT SCHCOL DISTRICT NO. 624 (White Bear Lake)
League of local governments ... ... .. 612,578
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 625 (St. Paul)
League of local governments ... ... .. 612,s78.. ... ..... 11-18-80. . 11-25-80
Severance pay amendment ......... 609,Art VI,s 3738 ... .. ... NA...... NA
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 709 (Dututh)
Primary clection ballots . .. ......... 36 ... 6-10-80. . . 6-13-80
KANABEC COUNTY .
Bond issue for dam improvement .... 507,s1-3............ 8-13-80. .. 8-27-80
KNIFE LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
Bond issue for dam improvement .... 507,s1-3
LAKE COUNTY
Sunday liquor license issuance. . . . ... 581,525
LAUDERDALE, CITY OF '
League of local governments . ....... 612,578
LITTLE CANADA, CITY OF
League of local governments . . . ... .. 612,578
LOCAL GOVERNMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS BOARD
Data processing operations . ........ 569, s 2-9,11
MAPLEWOOD, CITY OF
League of local governments . ... .... 612,878
MELROSE, CITY OF -
Fire hall bond isswe ... ............ 425 ... 5-21-80... 5-21-80

MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF
Detached banking facility .......... 463 ...l 5-23-80.... 6-4-80
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MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF —Continued
Direcior of emergency
commuaications, amendment . .... 48 .. 5-15-80.... 6-2-80
Economic development agency .. ... $95,514,10 .......... 5-9-80... 6-12-80
Election campaign financing repeal ...° 362 .. ... ............ NA...... NA
Police and fire benefits and
contributions . ................. 607,Art XV,s 8-10,25
Police chief, retirement coverage . .. .. 607,Art XV.s 21,25
............... 5-9-80. .. 6-12-80
Retirement fund amendments .. ... .. 607 AR XVI ... ...... 7-25-80. ... 8-8-80
MOORHEAD, CITY OF
Area redevelopment authority . ... ... 6l ...l 5-19-80... 6-12-80
Police chief retirement . . ........... 600,51623 .......... 4-21-80. .. 7-28-80
MOOSE LAKE, TOWN OF
Sewer amendments . .. ............ 507,548............... NA...... NA
MORRISON COUNTY
Legal newspaper ................. 526 ... 5-16-80. .. 5-19-80
MOUNDS VIEW, CITY OF
League of local governments . ... .... 612,578
NEW BRIGHTON, CITY OF
League of local governments . . .. ... 612,s78............ 9-11-80. .. 9-29-80
NINE MILE CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT
Administrative fund .. ... ..o Lo 614, 58586192 ....... 5-21-80.... 7-1-£8Q
NINE MILE CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT (Hennepin County)
Maintenance and repair fund .. ..... 501 ... 5-21-80.... 7-1-80
NORTH OAKS, CITY OF
League of local governments . .. ..... 61,s78............ B-21-80. ... 9-3-80
NORTH ST. PAUL, CITY OF
League of local governments . . .. .... 612,578
OWATONNA, CITY OF
Land conveyance ................ S21,s 1,3 . ... ... 10-21-80. . 10-31-80
RAMSEY COUNTY
Court houses expenses, proration .-... 61,85 ................ NAa. ... NA
League of local governments ... ..... 612,s78............ 12-4-80. . 12-26-80
RAMSEY SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
League of local governments ., ... ... 612,578
RAMSEY-WASHINGTON METRO WATERSHED DISTRICT
League of local governments ... ... .. 612,578
RED LAKE WATERSHED DISTRICT
Administrativefund .. ............ 614,58586,192 ... ... 7-10-80. .. 9-11-80
RICE CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT
League of local governments . . ...... 612,s78............ 11-12-80. . 11-21-80
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RICHFIELD, CITY OF
Retirement actions, police and
firefighters, validated . . .... .. .... 607,Art X¥Vs23 ...... 5.27-80... 6-12-80
RILEY-PURGATORY CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT
Administrative fund ............., 614,58586,192 ........ 6-4-80. .. 6.16-80
Maintenance and repair fund ....... 00 ... 6-4-80. .. 6-16-80
ROCHESTER, CITY OF
Retirement fund investment . ....... 600, s 18,22,23
ROSEVILLE, CITY OF
League of local governments ... .. ... 612, s78.......... L. 10-13-80, . 10-21-80
SHOREVIEW, CITY OF '
League of local governments . . .. .. .. 612,578 ... .. .o ..., '8-18-80. .. 9-.I6-80
SPECIAL SCHOQL DISTRICT NO. 1 (Minncapolis) ‘
Building plan and bonding
amendments . .. ............... -7 5 J NA...... NA
General powers amendment . ....... 609,Art VIs 35,36 .. ..., NA...... NA
ST. ANTHONY, CITY OF
Retirement coverage for certain
employees ... ................. 341,s700.. ... 12-9-80. . 12-29-80
ST. CLOUD, CITY OF
Police relief amendments . . ......... M1,52510 ......... 3-24-80... 5-13-30
ST. LOUIS COUNTY
Wage rate agreement modifications,
amendment , ., ................ BS NA...... NA
ST. LOUIS PARK, CITY OF
Police officer retirement coverage ... 6X,s | )3 R 11-17-80. . 11-21-80
ST. PAUL, CITY OF _—
City hall expenses, proration . ....... 612,85 ... ... e NA...... NA
College student employment . ....... 612,s3,8............ 12-18-80. . 12-29-80
Employees severance pay .......... 612,568............ 12-18-80. . 12-29-80
614, 5157 . ............. NA...... NA
League of local governments . . ... ... 612,s78............ 12-18-80, . 12-29.80
People mover authorization .. ....... 614, s 168-180,192 . .. ..
Police pension, amendment . . ....... 600,512-1523........ 12-4-80. . 12-11-80
Revocation of erroneous building
permits . ... ... ... ... 612,48 ............ 12-18-80. . 12-29-80
VADNAIS HEIGHTS, CITY OF
League of local governments . ... ... 612,378............ 12-29-80. . 12-31-80
VALLEY BRANCH WATERSHED DISTRICT .
League of local governments .. ... ... 612,s78....... [ 12-11-80. . 12-26-80
WHITE BEAR, TOWN OF
Citypowers. ... ......ccoanvnnnnn 358
Amended..,.................. 6i8,s6
League of local governments .. ... ... 612,578, .. ... ...... 7-21-80. .. 7-30-80
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WHITE BEAR LAKE, CITY OF

League of local governments .. ...... 612,578
WINDEMERE, TOWN OF

Sewer district amendments .. ....... 507,548, .............. NA...... NA

WINONA, TOWN OF .
Building code administrator .. ...... 518,814 ............ 3-18-80. . 10-21-80



